

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

STATE OF IOWA,)
)
 Plaintiff-Appellee,)
)
 v.) S.CT. NO. 19-1506
)
 RANDY ALLEN CRAWFORD,)
)
 Defendant-Appellant.)

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR SCOTT COUNTY
HONORABLE HENRY W. LATHAM II, JUDGE

APPELLANT'S BRIEF AND ARGUMENT
AND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Service.....	2
Table of Authorities	5
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review	10
Routing Statement	17
Statement of the Case	17
Argument	
I. As a jurisdictional matter, Crawford should be permitted to proceed with his appeal on his claim of ineffective assistance of counsel for failing to challenge the sufficiency of the evidence. Senate file 589 cannot strip this court of jurisdiction to rule upon constitutional claims. Alternatively, sufficiency challenges should be amenable to plain error review	34
II. Defendant was denied effective assistance of counsel and a fair trial as guaranteed by the sixth and fourteenth amendments of the United States Constitution and Article one, section ten of the Iowa Constitution when counsel failed to properly challenge the sufficiency of the evidence for failure to affix a drug tax stamp. Because heroin is sold by weight, it does not qualify under the “dosage unit” alternative charged in this case.....	61
Conclusion.....	70
Request for Oral Argument.....	70

Attorney's Cost Certificate 70

Certificate of Compliance..... 71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Center, 473 U.S. 432, 105 S.Ct. 3249 (1985).....	44, 46-47
Douglas v. People of State of Cal., 372 U.S. 353, 83 S.Ct. 814 (1963)	51
Emery v. Fenton, 266 N.W.2d 6 (Iowa 1978).....	45
Evitts v. Lucey, 469 U.S. 387, 105 S.Ct. 830 (1985) ..	46, 49-51
Franklin v. Bonner, 201 Iowa 516, 207 N.W. 778 (1926)	38
Gideon v. Wainwright, 372 U.S. 335, 83 S.Ct. 792, 9 L.Ed.2d 799 (1963).....	46, 49
Griffin v. Illinois, 351 U.S. 12, 76 S.Ct. 585 (1956).....	51
In re Durant Comm. Sch. Dist., 252 Iowa 237, 106 N.W. 2d 670 (1960).....	39
Kimmelman v. Morrison, 477 U.S. 365, 106 S.Ct. 2574 (1986).....	46, 49
Klouda v. Sixth Judicial Dist. Dept. of Correctional Services, 642 N.W.2d 255 (Iowa 2002).....	36-37
Laird Brothers v. Dickerson, 40 Iowa 665 (1875).....	40
Matter of Guardianship of Matejski, 419 N.W.2d 576 (Iowa 1988)	40
Medina v. California, 505 U.S. 437, 112 S.Ct. 2572 (1992).....	49

Planned Parenthood of the Heartland v. Reynolds ex rel. State, 915 N.W.2d 206 (Iowa 2018)	37, 42
Rhoades v. State, 848 N.W.2d 22 (Iowa 2014)	56
Schrier v. State, 573 N.W.2d 242 (Iowa 1997).....	40
State v. Adams, 554 N.W.2d 686 (Iowa 1996)	68
State v. Ambrose, 861 N.W.2d 550 (Iowa 2015)	41
State v. Doe, 927 N.W.2d 656 (Iowa 2019).....	43-44
State v. Hartsfield, No. 02-0744, 2003 WL 21919223 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 13, 2003).....	66-68
State v. Macke, 933 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa 2019).....	35, 45
State v. McCright, 569 N.W.2d 605 (Iowa 1997).....	54-55
State v. Phillips, 610 N.W.2d 840 (Iowa 2000)	37
State v. Rutledge, 600 N.W.2d 324 (Iowa 1999)	54-56
State v. Straw, 709 N.W.2d 128 (Iowa 2006).....	48
State v. Tobin, 333 N.W.2d 842 (Iowa 1983)	61
State v. Truesdell, 679 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 2004)	48, 50, 59-60, 69
State v. Young, 292 N.W.2d 432 (Iowa 1980)	57-58
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052 (1984).....	58-59, 62
Taylor v. State, 352 N.W.2d 683 (Iowa 1984)	61-62

United States v. Atkinson, 297 U.S. 157, 56 S.Ct. 391
(1936)..... 53

United States v. Olano, 507 U.S. 725, 113 S.Ct. 1770
(1993)..... 54, 58-59

U.S. v. Cronin, 466 U.S. 648, 104 S.Ct. 2039 (1984) 46, 49

Varnum v. Brien, 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).... 41, 43-44, 46

Waldon v. District Court of Lee County, 256 Iowa 1311,
130 N.W.2d 728 (1964) 40

Wiborg v. United States, 163 U.S. 632, 16 S.Ct. 1127
(1896)..... 48, 50-53, 60

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const. amend. VI 41

U.S. Const. amend. XIV..... 41, 43, 49

Iowa Const. art. I § 6 43

Iowa Const. art. I § 9 49

Iowa Const. art. I § 10 41

Iowa Const. art. III § 26..... 34

Iowa Const. art. V § 1 38

Iowa Const. art. V § 4..... 38-39

Iowa Const. art. V § 6..... 39

Iowa Const. art. XII § 1..... 41

Court Rules & Statutes:

Iowa Code ch. 814..... 68

Iowa Code § 124.101(5) (2017) 64

Iowa Code § 124.204(3)(j) (2017)..... 64

Iowa Code § 453B.1(3)(a)(1) (2017) 69

Iowa Code § 453B.1(3)(a)(4) (2017) 64, 69

Iowa Code § 453B.1(3)(a)(4) (2019) 64

Iowa Code § 453B.1(6) (2017) 64, 66

Iowa Code § 453B.1(10) (2017) 64

Iowa Code § 453B.12(2) (2017) 64

Iowa Code § 602.4102(2) (2017)..... 40

Iowa Code § 663A.1 (2017) 60

Iowa Code § 814.20 (2017) 57

Iowa R. App. P. 6.601 (2019) 45

2019 Iowa Acts ch. 140 § 30 68

2019 Iowa Acts ch. 140 § 31 34-35

Other Authorities:

Fed. R. Crim. P. 52 (2019) 53

<https://www.legis.iowa.gov/dashboard?view=video&chamber=S&clip=s20190328125735925&dt=2019-03-28&offset=3054&bill=SF%20589&status=i> 47

Tory A. Weigand, Raise or Lose: Appellate Discretion and Principled Decision-Making, 17 Suffolk J. Trial & App. Advoc. 179 (2012) 54

Jon M. Woodruff, Note, Plain Error by Another Name: Are Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Claims a Suitable Alternative to Plain Error Review in Iowa?, 102 Iowa L. Rev. 1811 (May 2017)..... 52
